## CITY OF MERCER ISLAND RESOLUTION NO. 1572

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON TO REVISE THE CODE OF ETHICS STATEMENT FOR MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL, THE CITY'S BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS AND THE CITY MANAGER

WHEREAS, the residents and businesses of Mercer Island are entitled to have fair, ethical and accountable local government that has earned the public's full confidence for integrity; and

WHEREAS, a Code of Ethics for members of the City Council, the City's boards and commissions, Council-appointed task groups or committees, and the City Manager promotes public confidence in the integrity of local government and fair operation; and

WHEREAS, the Code of Ethics adopted by the City Council is codified in chapter 2.60 MICC; and

WHEREAS, MICC 2.60.030 requires the adoption by resolution of a Code of Ethics Statement, which all officials, as the term is defined in MICC 2.60.010(C), shall comply with and sign to acknowledge having read and understood its contents; and

WHEREAS, the Code of Ethics Statement requires revisions pursuant to amendments to chapter 2.60 MICC as adopted in Ordinance No. 19C-20;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON AS FOLLOWS:

The City Council hereby adopts a revised Code of Ethics Statement in substantially the form as the attached Exhibit A, which all officials, as defined in MICC 2.60.010(C), shall comply with and sign to acknowledge having read and understood its contents upon taking office pursuant to MICC 2.60.030.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON, AT ITS REGULAR MEETING ON THE 3RD DAY OF DECEMBER 2019.

CITY OF MERCER ISLAND

	5.1.1 5 <u>=</u> 5
ATTEST:	Debbie Bertlin, Mayor
Deborah A. Estrada. City Clerk	